
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE CITY; SHEILA DIXON, former Mayor of the City of Baltimore, in her individual capacity; BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT; FREDERICK BEALEFELD, Police Commissioner Individually and as Police Commissioner, Baltimore City Police Department; MICHAEL BRASSELL, Police Officer Individually and as Police Officer, Baltimore City Police Department; CHRIS JONES, Detective Sergeant Individually and as Police Officer, Baltimore City Police Department; CAPRICE SMITH, Detective Individually and as Police Officer, Baltimore City Police Department; DOMINICK GRIFFIN, Detective Individually and as Police Officer, Baltimore City Police Department; JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-20, Individually and as currently unknown Police Officers, Baltimore City Police Department; RICHARD AND JANE ROES 1-20, Individually and as currently unknown Baltimore City Police Department Supervisors,
Petitioners,

v.

MARLOW HUMBERT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana P. Moore
Deputy City Solicitor

Suzanne Sangree
Counsel of Record
Senior Counsel for Public Safety &
Director of Affirmative Litigation
BALTIMORE CITY DEPARTMENT OF LAW
City Hall, Room 101
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore MD 21202
(443) 388-2190
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov

William Alden McDaniel, Jr.
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
300 East Lombard Street
18th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 528-5502
mcdanielw@ballardspahr.com

Kara Lynch
Assistant Solicitor
Baltimore City Law Department
City Hall, Room 101
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(443) 987-7908
kara.lynch@baltimorepolice.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
1. The Basis for the Arrest Warrant.....	5
2. Pre-Trial Proceedings on Respondent’s Civil Damages Claim.....	11
3. The Civil Damages Trial Outcome.....	12
4. The Court of Appeals.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FLOUTED THIS COURT’S PROBABLE CAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	22
A. Totality of the Circumstances	22
B. Sergeant Jones’s Suggestive Conduct.....	26
C. DNA.....	30

II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	32
A. Incorrect Imputation of Knowledge	32
B. The Required Specificity	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Memorandum Opinion United States District Court for the District of Maryland filed March 25, 2014	1a
Memorandum Opinion United States District Court for the District of Maryland filed June 22, 2015	48a
Amended Opinion United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed August 22, 2017	91a
Order Denying Rehearing En banc United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit filed September 5, 2017	123a
Verdict Sheets filed April 22, 2015.....	126a
Transcript of Arraignment Proceedings Before The Honorable Sylvester Cox (Defense Exhibit 32) on June 23, 2008	150a
Transcript of Colloquy Regarding DNA	158a

Affidavit of Joakin Tan
(Defense Exhibit 43)
sworn on October 25, 2012..... 161a

Photo of Respondent Marlow Humbert
(Defense Exhibit 1)..... 164a

Police Flyer (Defense Exhibit 5) 166a

Transcript of Testimony of
Christophe Jones 167a

Transcript of Testimony of
Caprice Smith..... 172a

Transcript of Testimony of
Dominick Griffin..... 175a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	34
<i>Braxton v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 27 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998)	24
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (CA4 1996)	30
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (CA2 2001)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , No. 15-1485 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	30
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	34
<i>Humbert v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 866 F.3d 546 (CA4 2017)	1
<i>Ill. v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	22

<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	22
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	34
<i>McKinney v. Richland County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 431 F.3d 415 (CA4 2005)	24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	34-35
<i>Ramos v. Sedgwick County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1457 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	24
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (CA4 2017)	34
<i>Taylor v. Waters</i> , 81 F.3d 429 (CA4 1996)	11, 30
<i>Torchinsky v. Siwinski</i> , 942 F.2d 257 (CA4 1991)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Waxman</i> , 572 F. Supp. 1136 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 745 F.2d 49 (CA3 1984)	24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	33, 34
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	35
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend IV..... *passim*
U.S. Const. amend XIV 11
